## Pioneer Chapter Riders Club Meeting Minutes - Sunday 28Jan2018

Meeting to Order - Doug Bruns

Membership Report - Chuck Barsness - dues for 2018 can be paid anytime.

Treasurers Report - 2018 - \$25 dues are due and can be sent to Paul Michels, PCRC Treasurer, 41627 Ottawa Road, St Peter MN 56082 or go online to join at ehridersclub.com and use PayPal to pay your dues.

Old Business: None

New Business:

- Motion passed to pay Paul Michels for two missing parts in our club E-H Super X Tool Set. Doug Bruns now has the PCRC Tool Set.
- Nominations were made for Director Doug Bruns for Director and Chuck Barsness for Secretary. They will be voted on at the March PCRC Meeting.
- A motion was made and passed to align our membership dates with our computer data bases to run from Jan 01 Dec 31.
- Need to decide on Rally Pins for the next three years 2018 (2018 PCRC RALLY Bar), 2019 (2019 PCRC RALLY Bar), 2020 (2020 PCRC 20 YEARS Bar). Doug Bruns to contact Jumper Hauk and Mike Locklear about having a pin made for 2019 20 Years for the Super X. More discussion needed.
- Bylaws To be voted on at the Feb Annual Holiday Dinner/Meeting. See below.
- Finance and incorporation discussion continued Doug Bruns will be filling out IRS Forms for non-profit status.
- 2018 19th Annual PCRC Rally Rally dates set for 11-15Jul2018. We talked about starting and basing the Rally south of La Crosse WI. Ferryville WI has been discussed. It would allow us to ride both sides of the river. Lansing IA and West Salem WI were also be discussed as possible base locations. If you have other ideas for a base location, for rides or activities please let us know. Doug and Chuck will try do a day trip to check the locations out.
- \*\*\* Holiday Party The Holiday Party is set for Sunday February 25, 2018 at 11:00 AM. Our Holiday Dinner/Meeting will be held at The Jordan Supper Club 20201 Johnson Memorial Dr, Jordan, MN 55352 (952) 492-6700. PCRC will pay for all members in attendance that have paid their 2018 dues. http://jordansupperclub.com Jordan Supper Club | Jordan, MN jordansupperclub.com